It is the policy of all entities in the Group to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover up to 100% of the exposure generated
by specific foreign currency payments and receipts. The Group also enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage the risk
associated with anticipated horticultural export transactions. A progressive cover strategy is adopted from the time of budgeting through
to harvest when up to 90% of exposure is hedged.

There were no outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts at the reporting date.

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against the relative currency.
10% is the sensitivity rate used as it represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes outstanding foreign currency derivatives and adjusts their fair value at the year end for a 10% change
in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in other equity where the Australian Dollar strengthens against the
respective currency. For a weakening of the Australian Dollar against the respective currency.

2017 2016

+10%
$’000

-10%
$’000

+10%
$’000

-10%
$’000

Other comprehensive income

– Euro – – – –

– United States Dollar – – – –

– – – –

2017 2016

+10%
$’000

-10%
$’000

+10%
$’000

-10%
$’000

Profit & Loss

– Euro (590)  721 (306)  374

– United States Dollar (1,281)  1,566 (292)  357

(1,871)  2,287 (598) 731

There were no outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts at the reporting date (2016: nil).

(f) Interest rate risk management

The company and the Group are exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. This risk is
managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings. The company and Group’s exposures to interest
rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the maturity profile of financial instruments section of this note.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-derivative
instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant
throughout the reporting period. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

74

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued
For the 15-month period ended 30 September 2017

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the impact on
the Group is as follows:

Effect on Profit and Loss

2017 2016

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Financial assets

Cash & cash equivalents  193 (90)  534 (534)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (1,500) 4,452 (1,970)  1,970

The following tables detail the Group’s expected maturity for its non-derivative financial assets and contractual maturity for non-derivative
financial liabilities.

Weighted
Average

Effective Rate
%

Less than
1 year
$’000

1 to 5 years
$’000

More than
5 years

$’000
Total
$’000

2017

Financial Assets

Non-interest bearing

Trade and other receivables  –  24,593  –  –  24,593

Variable interest rate

Cash and cash equivalents  0.47  15,442  –  –  15,442

 40,035  –  –  40,035

Financial Liabilities

Non-interest bearing

Trade and other payables  –  14,229  –  –  14,229

Other financial liabilities